
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

MONDAY 23 MAY 2016 AT 10.30 AM

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Taylor

Substitute Members:
Councillors  

For further information, please contact Member Support or 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

There are no minutes to sign. 

2. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies of absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  (Pages 3 - 24)

5. PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING  (Pages 25 - 26)

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Public Document Pack



2

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to ... .



AGENDA ITEM:  5

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 23 May 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report:

Application reference no: M040436

Consideration of objection(s) to temporary event 
notices under the Licensing Act 2003:
Norcott Court, Norcott Hill, Northchurch, HP4 1LE

Contact: Ross Hill – Licensing Team Leader, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of a temporary event notice which has 
been given to the licensing authority, in respect of which a 
responsible authority has given an objection notice. The objection 
must be considered by the Sub-Committee, in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations
That the notice(s) set out in this report be considered, and that the 
Sub-Committee determine whether to take one of the actions 
available to them, as set out at para 5.1.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 

promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public 
nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Dacorum Delivers
 Consideration of temporary event notices is a statutory function, 

with a risk of judicial proceedings and reputational damage 
should the authority fail to properly exercise its functions.

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise.

Consultees:
The police and environmental health authority are statutory 
consultees to temporary event notices. One or both have given 
objection notices to the event detailed below.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations

DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021

Guidance to Licensing Authorities under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Home Office, March 2015)

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

TEN: Temporary event notice

1. Background

1.1. The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night 
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation 
from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on 
any of these activities at premises within the borough.

1.2. The Act provides several forms of authorisation for different scenarios. For 
infrequent, one-off events with no more than 499 persons in attendance, premises 
users may give a temporary event notice. This is a light-touch form of authorisation, 
and providing the proposed event meets statutory criteria and the premises user 
has satisfied prescribed notification requirements, the event will automatically be 
deemed to be authorised. This authorisation may, however, be overridden if a 
counter-notice is issued by the licensing authority in respect of the event, either by 
virtue of a breach of the statutory limits, or as a result of objections raised by a 
statutory consultee.

1.3. TEN’s may be given in respect of standalone events, or used in conjunction with a 
premises licence or club premises certificate to extend the scope of the permanent 
authorisation.

1.4. Standard TEN’s may be given no later than 10 working days prior to a proposed 
event. When giving a TEN, the premises user must also serve copies on the 
relevant police and environmental health authorities (unless making an online 
application, in which case the licensing authority must fulfil this requirement), and 
those bodies may give notice of any objections to the proposed event within 3 
working days of receipt. Where a valid objection to a standard TEN is received by a 
licensing authority, a hearing must be convened to consider the objection. The Act 
also provides for a smaller number of late TEN’s to be given per year, no later than 
5 working days prior to an event. An objection against a late TEN has the effect of 
an immediate veto to the proposed event.

1.5. Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council, the Licensing of Alcohol & 
Gambling Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of 
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of 
applications where representations have been received.

Page 4

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/alcohol/statement-of-licensing-policy-2016-2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf


2. General principles to be followed

2.1. In common with other decision-making powers under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
licensing authority is required to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives, which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm.

2.2. The authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, and to the 
statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Act. Chapter 
7 of the guidance contains specific provisions in respect of the consideration of 
temporary event notices. There is no corresponding section with the council’s 
licensing policy, although the general principles set out therein should be followed 
unless there is good reason to depart. Paragraphs 11.11 onwards refer to specific 
powers to bring forward current licence conditions and apply them to temporary 
event notices given in respect of licensed premises.

2.3. The licensing authority’s powers in respect of temporary event notices are not of 
grant or refusal, but rather of intervention and veto. The licensing authority may only 
intervene if objections around the effect of the event on the licensing objectives are 
raised and upheld by the authority, or if a proposed event would fall outside of the 
permitted statutory limits on temporary events, which are as follows:

 A premises may benefit from up to 15 TEN’s per calendar year, having effect 
on no more than 21 days;

 A TEN may have effect for up to 168 consecutive hours (7 days);
 There must be at least 24 hours between TENs at a premises.
 An individual may give up to 5 TEN’s per year (50 if they hold a personal 

licence). This limit also applies across associated persons (e.g. family 
members, husband and wife, business partners);

 An individual may give no more than 2 late TEN’s per year (10 with a personal 
licence). Any late TEN’s also count towards the above limits.

2.4. The authority must issue a counter-notice, which vetoes a proposed event, if the 
event would cause the above limits to be breached. A counter-notice must also be 
issued in respect of a late TEN where an objection has been given. The exercise of 
these powers has been delegated to officers.

2.5. The authority may issue a counter-notice, which vetoes a proposed event, if 
objections were raised by the police or environment health authorities to the event, 
and, having regard to that objection, the authority considers it appropriate for the 
promotion of a licensing objective to issue such a notice.

2.6. If the authority decides not to issue a counter-notice following objections, and the 
TEN relates to premises which are subject to a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, it may decide to impose one or more conditions from the licence or 
certificate upon the TEN, if this is considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
objectives.

2.7. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 

Page 5



matter should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket policy' 
to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise of discretion in each 
individual case is precluded. Items must be considered with regard to the principles 
of fair process and the Human Rights Act.

2.8. It is considered inappropriate for licensing officers involved with the administration 
of TEN’s to make recommendations. However responsible authority officers may 
raise objections in respect of temporary events where concerns arise.

3. Details of temporary event notice

3.1. A temporary event notice was given to the licensing authority on 9 May 2016, by 
Julius ROST, in respect of premises known as Norcott Court, situated at Norcott 
Hill, Northchurch, Berkhamsted, HP4 1LE, within the Northchurch ward.

3.2. The temporary event notice relates to the following proposed event:

Event date(s): 28th-29th May 2016
Event time(s): 28th: 17.00 to 00.00

29th: 15.00 to 22.00
Activities proposed: Supply of alcohol (on sales)

Regulated entertainment
Late night refreshment

Expected attendance: 150

3.3. A copy of the temporary event notice is appended as Annex A to this report.

3.4. Objection notices in respect of the temporary event notice were received from both 
Hertfordshire Constabulary and Dacorum Regulatory Services (as the local 
environmental health body) on the 11th May 2016, citing concerns in respect of 
crime and disorder (previous unlicensed events, reports of drug use) and public 
nuisance (noise complaints from nearby residents at previous events). Copies of 
the objection notices are appended as Annexes B and C to this report.

3.5. No other TEN’s have been given by the premises user or in respect of this premises 
within this calendar year. The proposed event therefore falls within the prescribed 
limits.

3.6. A map of the area in which the premises are situated is appended at Annex D.

3.7. The premises user and the objecting responsible authorities have been given notice 
of the hearing in accordance with statutory requirements.

4. Details of premises licence

4.1. There is no valid premises licence in respect of the premises concerned.

Page 6



5. Options available to the Sub-Committee

5.1. Having considered the temporary event notice, the objection notice(s) received from 
responsible authorities and any further representations made by parties to the 
hearing:

a) The Sub-Committee must decide whether to give the premises user a ‘counter-
notice’ under section 105(2) of the 2003 Act, if they consider it appropriate for 
the promotion of a licensing objective to do so, setting out the full reasons for 
this decision;

b) If a counter-notice is not issued, then the Sub-Committee must resolve to take 
no action, and the deemed authorisation will permit the event to take place as 
proposed.

5.2. Full reasons must be given in support of any decision made by the Sub-Committee.

5.3. No conditions can be attached to this temporary event notice.

5.4. The premises user will have a right of appeal to a magistrates court against a 
decision to issue a counter-notice. The objecting responsible authorities will have a 
right of appeal to a magistrates court against a decision not to issue a counter-
notice. Any appeal must be brought within 21 days of notification of the decision, 
but no later than 5 working days prior to the first day of the proposed event.

Annexes attached to this report:

Annex A – Temporary event notice
Annex B – Police objection notice
Annex C – Regulatory Services objection notice
Annex D – Map of area in which premises is situated

Page 7



Annex A – Temporary event notice

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



From: Julius Rost
Sent: 09 May 2016 17:38
To: Sally Taylor
Subject: Re: FW: Query on Temporary Event Notice form

Just to confirm I'd like regulated entertainment ticked and the hours in the regular box are 
relevant to regulated entertainment. Thanks. Julius rost 

Sent from Outlook Mobile

Page 14

https://aka.ms/qtex0l


Annex B – Police objection notice

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Annex C – Regulatory Services objection notice

Page 22



Annex D – Map of area in which premises is situated

Page 23



Page 24



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chairman will clarify whether that 
party understood it was permissible to have a representative;

(c) the Chairman will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a 
spokesperson;

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider: 
(i) any properly made request by a party for permission for any other 

person, (not being a representative), to appear and 
(ii) any request to provide late documentary or other information and 

will only take the same into account if the other parties consent.

3. The Chairman will ask whether any Member has an interest to declare and 
whether any Member has visited the premises or place the subject of the 
application.

4. The Chairman will establish whether all Members of the Sub-Committee have 
read the papers before them.

5. The Chairman will ask the Officers present to confirm whether there has been 
compliance with all relevant requirements and to summarise any relevant 
information, as necessary.

6. Members may ask any relevant question of any Officer.

7. The Chairman will ask each person who is to speak at the meeting for an 
indication of how much time he or she reasonably estimates is required to 
make relevant points concisely, and without undue repetition, and will 
consider a maximum period of time to be applied equally in the case of all the 
parties.

8. The Sub-Committee will hear from the Applicant (and any proposed Premises 
Supervisor, if applicable), any Responsible Authority or other person who has 
made relevant representations (in that order, except in the case of a Review 
where the order will be: the person or Responsible Authority bringing the 
Review, the Licence-Holder, and any other Responsible Authority or other 
person having made relevant representations). Subject to 2 (d)(ii) above, 
those persons speaking may only raise points which have been made in 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



writing prior to the meeting and/or give further information, by way of 
clarification of a point, if this has been sought by the Authority in the notice 
given by it prior to the hearing.

9. In every case at a suitable point, Members of the Sub-Committee may ask 
relevant questions of each party.

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any party’s request to question/cross-
examine another party and will not permit cross-examination unless it is of the 
view that it is required in order for Members to consider the representations, 
application or notice as the case may be.

11. The Chairman will invite any person or Responsible Authority, who have 
made relevant representations, and the Applicant (in that order, except in the 
case of a Review where the order will be:  any person or Responsible 
Authority which has not made the application for Review, the Licence-Holder, 
and the person or Responsible Authority bringing the Review), or those 
representing them, to summarise their points if they wish. At this stage, the 
Applicant will be afforded the opportunity to consider whether or not to 
propose amendments to the operating schedule with a view to addressing 
relevant issues and any such amendment would then fall to be discussed.

12. The Chairman will seek confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied 
they have made all the pertinent points which they wished to make.

13. Members of the Sub-Committee will discuss what has been said and written 
on the matter before them and make their decision.

14. The Chairman will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any 
condition placed upon the licence (if granted) and the licensing objective to 
which each condition relates.

Please Note:
 All properly made applications, notices and representations received from 

absent parties will be considered.
 An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 

Licensing Officer.
 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Application
	5 Procedure for the Hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

23 MAY 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Conway
P Hearn
Taylor

Officers: Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader
Barbara Lisgarten
Mark Sherwood

Michael Ward

Legal Governance Team Leader
Interim Team Leader Environmental 
Protection and Housing
Police Investigator

Katie Mogan Member Support Officer

The meeting began at 10.40 am

1  MINUTES

There were no minutes to sign.

2  APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests. 

4  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION

The Sub-Committee were required to consider a Temporary Event Notice for the 
following premises:

NorcottCourt
NorcottHill
Northchurch
HP4 1LE

The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present. 



The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda. Councillors Conway and Taylor confirmed they had read the 
documents at hand. 

The Chairman asked the Members of the Sub-Committee if they were familiar the 
premises. Councillors Conway and Taylor said they were familiar with the premises

The Chairman asked R Hill if he had anything to add to the report. 

R Hill said the TEN was for an event to take place this coming weekend. The 
applicant did indicate that he would be attending with a colleague but they have not 
arrived. The applicant was advised that the meeting would begin at 10.30am and that 
the committee could proceed and make a decision in his absence. R Hill alerted the 
committee that the applicant’s advert on Facebook had been cancelled overnight but 
there had been no communication with the Licensing department. R Hill asked the 
committee if they were happy to proceed in the absence of the applicant. 

The Committee decided to proceed in the applicant’s absence. 

Councillor Taylor said that this was a familiar situation where the applicant is not 
stating all the facts and he said that Michael Ward’s report endorsed these feelings. 
Councillor Taylor asked that if a counter notice was issued and this event took place, 
would the applicant face prosecution?

R Hill said that the applicant could be prosecuted by the police or by the Council. 

Councillor Taylor asked for clarification on some points. He asked if he had said that 
the websites selling tickets were not his and whether there was another event with 
the same name taking place the same weekend. 

R Hill said that this was said in his statement. The Facebook page states that it is 
hosted by Julias Rost. 

Councillor Taylor said he did not believe the integrity. 

R Hill said that there were various inconsistencies. His Facebook event page states a 
limit of 200 people but the TEN only allows for 150 attendees. Furthermore, he 
advertises late night open mic sessions after the end of the TEN. 

Councillor Taylor referred to page 12 of the report and said that the applicant has 
stated event times of 15.00hr – 23.00hr which Councillor Taylor assumed was the 
Sunday times. However, there are no Saturday times and in section 5, he states the 
Saturday times as 17.00hr – 24.00hrs. He said it was for the committee to decide if 
these misrepresentations were intentional. 

The Chairman invited the objectors to make any comments. 



3

M Ward said that the premise has history of these events. There have been adverts 
on the internet for ‘Norfest’ for four years. Police have received complaints every year 
relating to parking, noise and anti-social behaviour. Some noise complaints have 
been from over a mile away. Last year when officers visited the premises, they were 
told that the lodger had hosted a party. This party happened over a 24-36 hour 
period. M Ward said that he had spoken on the phone with the applicant after 
receiving the report. M Ward informed the applicant that he would be making a 
representation to the committee and he highlighted issues with regards to public 
safety as in the past he has erected a stage and set up a campsite. M Ward informed 
the applicant that he needed to go to the government website to follow guidelines. 

The Chairman asked when M Ward phoned the applicant. 

M Ward said he phoned him on the 10th May which was the day he received the 
report. 

M Sherwood reiterated the noise complaints from a mile away, south of the site. He 
said that you would expect a westerly wind so the distance and direction of the noise 
highlights how loud and disruptive it was. 

Councillor Conway said that the report states he has sold 11 tickets but the TEN 
allows 150 people. 

M Ward said that when he visited the Facebook site on 10th May, 77 people had 
indicated they would be attending. 

The Chairman asked the committee if they had enough information to make a 
decision. 

The meeting was adjourned at 10.52 am. 

The meeting reconvened at 11.06 am.

Resolved

We have referred to the Council's statement of licensing policy and had regard, as 
we must, to this alongside the 4 licensing objectives.  

But we have reached our decision based on the evidence that has been put before 
us in relation to the Temporary Event Notice, and not on any policy ground. 

The application is for a licence via a Temporary Event Notice to sell alcohol by retail, 
for the provision of late night refreshment and for the provision of regulated 
entertainment from 5pm to 12 midnight on Saturday 28 May, and from 3pm to 10pm 
on Sunday 29 May at Norcott Court, Norcott Hill, Northchurch, HP4 1LE.  These 
premises do not hold a licence.  



We have received objections from the Hertfordshire Constabulary and the 
Environmental Health Department.

The objections from Hertfordshire Constabulary note that there is a history of 
complaints relating to past events at Norcott Court.  These complaints were from 
residents regarding excessive noise, and anti-social behaviour.  Furthermore, 
previous events in 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 are said to have been publicised as 
'Norfest' where patrons have bought 1 or 2 day tickets and camping has at times 
been permitted on the grounds.  The Constabulary believe that these have been 
small scale unlicensed music festivals.  Recent checks of internet and social media 
sources have found reference to 'Norfest 2016'. Tickets for 1 or 3 days passes to the 
event are being sold, and some sold out. Mr Rost has denied any such 
advertisements and ticket sales. 

Following complaints about an event in September 2015, Mr Rost was advised to 
liaise with the Council's Environmental Health Department in order to deal with future 
noise levels.  Recently, he has also been referred to the 'Purple Guide' on a 
government website in order to help him follow the correct safety assessments 
required to hold events such as his.

We have read and heard the objections from the Environmental Health Department.  
They wish the Committee to refuse the application because of previous noise 
nuisance and misleading information supplied by Mr Rost. The Department received 
complaints from residents, from as far as a mile away, regarding disruptive noise 
nuisance over a period of 23hrs.

We have not heard from the Applicant himself as he failed to appear.  We have read 
the additional information he supplied as part of his application.  The whole of his 
application does not adequately address how he meets or intends to meet the 4 
licensing objectives in any or sufficient detail to satisfy the Committee.  

We have taken into account his denials that he has held and intends to hold a music 
festival.  However, this is at odds with his social media pages which showed that he 
was selling tickets.  Mr Rost has failed to address concerns relating to anti-social 
behaviour and excessive noise nuisance. The Committee, on the evidence before us, 
are not satisfied that the event that the Applicant wishes to hold is a birthday party, 
but appears to be something akin to a small music  festival.

Therefore, the Committee, unanimously, has unanimously determined to give the 
premises user a counter-notice under s105 of the 2003 Act for the reasons stated 
above.

The Meeting ended at 11.10 am


